

047

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

FILED
SIO J. WHITE
NOV 4 1996
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By

AmeriSteel Corporation)	Case No. 88,427
f/k/a Florida Steel Corporation,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
-v-)	
)	
Susan F. Clark, et al.,)	Appeal from Public Service
)	Commission Docket No. 950307-EU
Appellee.)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
AMERISTEEL CORPORATION**

*Accepted
as is
S.-J.W.*

AMERISTEEL CORPORATION

✓ Richard J. Salem
 ✓ Florida Bar No. 152524
 ✓ Marian B. Rush
 Florida Bar No. 373583
 Salem, Saxon & Nielsen, P.A.
 Suite 3200, One Barnett Plaza
 101 East Kennedy Boulevard
 P.O. Box 3399
 Tampa, Florida 33601
 Phone: (813) 224-9000
 Fax: (813) 221-8811

✓ Peter J.P. Brickfield
 ✓ James W. Brew
 Brickfield, Burchette & Ritts, P.C.
 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.
 Eighth Floor, West Tower
 Washington, DC 20007
 Phone: (202) 342-0800
 Fax: (202) 342-0807

Dated: November 1, 1996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW IN REPLY BRIEF 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENTS 3

ARGUMENT 1 5

The Commission Abused its Discretion in Denying
AmeriSteel's Request to Intervene in the Territorial
Dispute Docket 5

A. The Territorial Agreement Causes AmeriSteel
Immediate Injury In Fact 5

B. The Decision in *Storey v. Mayo* Directly Supports
AmeriSteel's Position 6

C. The Appellees Concede That The "Grid Bill"
Does Not Extinguish A Municipality's Power To Serve
City Residents 8

D. The PSC's Process Unreasonably Precludes
Meaningful Public Input Into Its Determination
of Whether the Territorial Agreement is in the
Public Interest 9

ARGUMENT 2 14

JEA's Authority To Enter Into A Territorial Agreement
Has No Bearing On AmeriSteel's Standing 14

ARGUMENT 3 15

The PSC Did Not Ensure That Adequate Public Notice
Was Given in Light of The Substantial Matters 15

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATUTES

Florida Statutes (1995):	
§ 366.04.	8, 9

RULES

Florida Administrative Rules:	
Fla. Admin.Code R. 25-6.0440(2).	9, 11
Fla. Admin Code R. 25-22.026(2).	16, 17

CASES

<u>Agrico Chem Co. v. Department of Environmental Regulation,</u> 406 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).	5
<u>Storey v. Mayo,</u> 217 So. 2d 304, 307-308 (Fla. 1968).	6, 7, 8, 13
<u>U.S. Sprint Communications Co. v. Nichols,</u> 534 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 1988).	6
<u>Utilities Commission of New Smyrna Beach</u> <u>v. Florida Public Service Commission,</u> 469 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985).	9
<u>Lee County Elec. Coop. v. Marks,</u> 501 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1987).	9, 10, 11
<u>Fairbanks v. Department of Transportation,</u> 635 So.2d 58, 60 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994).	11
<u>Florida Power Corp.v. Public Service Commission,</u> 487 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1986).	11

ORDERS OF THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Order No. PSC-92-0058-FOF-EU. 8
Order No. PSC-04-0909-PCO-EU, 94 PSC 340 (1994). 10

OTHER REFERENCES

H.B. 1863. *See Ballack, Richard C. and Martha Carter
Brown, Drawing the Lines: Statewide Territorial
Boundaries for Public Utilites in Florida*, 19 Fla. St. U.
L.Rev. 407, (1995). 8
